

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 3207 of 2025**

With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE) NO.
1 of 2025
In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 3207 of 2025

=====

PRADIP @LALO CHATURJI THAKOR

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MS. RITIXA P ZALA(13972) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
NOTICE SERVED TO CONCERNED POLICE STATION HOWEVER,
SERVICE REPORT NOT FILED BY POLICE STATION for the
Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 2
MR BHARGAV PANDYA, LD. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 19/06/2026

ORAL ORDER

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor Mr.Bhargav Pandya appearing for the respondent No.1 has tendered a copy of the service report signed by Mr.H.P.Garasiya, Police Inspector, Vadaj Police Station, Ahmedabad dated 16.06.2026. The same is ordered to be taken on record.

The report suggests that the respondent No.2 was duly served on 16.06.2026; however, no one remained present on behalf of the respondent No.2.

In the interest of justice, list this matter on 23.06.2026.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

DIPTI PATEL